

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MARCH 25. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000. (NW1 Y) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Who Da Boss - 1:34.95 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$10,900

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$11,900

Value of Race: \$10,900 1st \$6,758, 2nd \$2,180, 3rd \$1,090, 4th \$545, 5th \$327

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Good

Off at: 12:18 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Mar25 ² MVR ⁴	4	That Khenny (Rodriguez, Victor Samuel)	126	L b	3	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1.20*	pace,dug in gamely
6Mar25 ⁵ MVR ²	2	Candy Crushem (Nunez, Anthony)	126	L bf	2	5	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	2 ³	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4	2.50	outside bid, denied
6Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁴	5	Bobby G (Toledo, Joam)	126	L f	4	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁵	3 ³	3 ⁸ 3/4	2.00	finished well rail
3Mar25 ³ MVR ⁶	6	Viski Jones (Chavez, Alexander)	126	L b	5	2	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁶	4 ⁷ 1/2	11.70	chased, weakened lane
6Mar25 ¹ MVR ⁵	1	Euphoria Star (Weatherly, Bailey)	126	L f	1	4	5	5	5	5	5	11.20	trailed

Fractional Times: 25.98 49.70 1:15.26 1:28.93

Final Time: 1:42.49

Split Times: (23:72) (25:56) (13:67) (13:56)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: That Khenny, Chestnut Gelding, by Khozan out of Whaddayathinkathat, by Montbrook. Foaled Apr 07, 2018 in Florida.

Breeder: Randy Myers

Owner: Jabdiel Castillo

Trainer: Castillo, Jabdiel

Claiming Prices: 4 - That Khenny: \$4,000; 2 - Candy Crushem: \$4,000; 5 - Bobby G: \$4,000; 6 - Viski Jones: \$4,000; 1 - Euphoria Star: \$4,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Man On the Moon (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$23,346

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	That Khenny	4.40	2.80	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	4-2	13.00	14,789
2	Candy Crushem		3.00	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-5	5.40	10,255
5	Bobby G			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-5-6	1.55	5,664

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	That Khenny	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}
2	Candy Crushem	5	4 ⁴	3 ³ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}
5	Bobby G	3	3 ⁴	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁵	3 ³	3 ¹ 3/4
6	Viski Jones	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁶	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
1	Euphoria Star	4	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁷	5 ¹⁰	5 ¹²	5 ¹⁸

Trainers: 4 - Castillo, Jabdiel; 2 - Sweazey, Scott; 5 - Guciardo, Robert; 6 - Winters, Michelle; 1 - Schuster, Robin

Owners: 4 -Jabdiel Castillo; 2 -Kelly Maxson; 5 -Robert Guciardo; 6 -Michelle Winters; 1 -Robin Schuster;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

THAT KHENNY away alertly, set all the pace, drifted to the five path entering the stretch, dug in gamely under left handed urging and proved best by a narrow margin. CANDY CRUSHEM was righted at the start, loomed boldly outside the winner entering the stretch, matched strides through the final furlong but was denied. BOBBY G never far back, finished with good courage along the rail. VISKI JONES chased the winner through the far turn then weakened. EUPHORIA STAR trailed.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price: \$5,000**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$12,200

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$13,200

Value of Race: \$12,200 1st \$7,320, 2nd \$2,440, 3rd \$1,220, 4th \$610, 5th \$366, 6th \$244

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Good

Off at: 12:49 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Mar25 ⁶ MVR ¹	1	Cowboy Luke (Stokes, Joe)	126	L	1	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ⁶	1 ¹	1.00*	fought back game rail
13Mar25 ⁹ CT ²	3	Time the Avenger (Rivera, Luis)	124	L	3	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ⁴	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁹	1.10	pressed2w,led,2nd best
17Mar25 ⁶ MVR ⁵	4	Mariachi Justice (Yaranga, Yuri)	124	L b	4	6	6	5 ⁴	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	10.10	stumbld st,pass tired
17Mar25 ⁶ MVR ²	5	Unbridled Victor (Smith, Diogdinabi)	124	L b	5	1	3 ^{1/2}	4 ³	3 ²	4 ⁷	7.60	vied 3w, weakened
6Mar25 ¹ MVR ⁴	2	El Bandido (Vigil, Noel)	124	L bf	2	4	5 ^{Head}	6	6	5 ^{Neck}	48.20	no factor
13Mar25 ² MVR ⁶	6	Ranseur (Paucar, Edgar)	124	L b	6	5	4 ² 1/2	3 ^{Head}	5 ³	6	23.90	through after half

Fractional Times: 23.63 47.42 1:00.20

Final Time: 1:13.62

Split Times: (23:79) (12:78) (13:42)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Cowboy Luke, Bay Gelding, by Girvin out of Salty Kiss, by Big Drama. Foaled Mar 16, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Palm Beach Racing III, LLC

Owner: Kevin Ehrhardt

Trainer: Radosevich, Justin

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Time the Avenger** New Trainer: Nestor R. Rivera New Owner: Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera)

Claiming Prices: 1 - Cowboy Luke: \$5,000; 3 - Time the Avenger: \$5,000; 4 - Mariachi Justice: \$5,000; 5 - Unbridled Victor: \$5,000; 2 - El Bandido: \$5,000; 6 - Ranseur: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$28,060

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Cowboy Luke	4.00	2.40	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	9.00	9,788
3	Time the Avenger		2.20	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	1-3	8.00	20,044
4	Mariachi Justice			2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-4	5.90	13,736
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-4-5	2.08	7,657

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Cowboy Luke	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹
3	Time the Avenger	3	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹
4	Mariachi Justice	6	6 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁸	4 ⁸	3 ¹⁰
5	Unbridled Victor	1	3 ² 1/2	4 ⁵	3 ⁶	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
2	El Bandido	4	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ¹²	6 ¹³	5 ¹⁷ 1/2
6	Ranseur	5	4 ³	3 ⁵	5 ¹⁰	6 ¹⁷ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Radosevich, Justin; 3 - Farior, Anthony; 4 - Spiess, Shane; 5 - Spiess, Shane; 2 - Tumblin, Andrew; 6 - McConville Jr, Raymond

Owners: 1 -Kevin Ehrhardt; 3 -Richard Burnsworth; 4 - Tracey Wisner Racing LLC; 5 - Tracey Wisner Racing LLC; 2 -Delia Od Romero; 6 -Raymond J. McConville, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

COWBOY LUKE broke well and quickly made the lead, set a pressured pace along the inside into the stretch, was headed by the runner up before the furlong marker, fought back gamely under left handed urging and proved best. TIME THE AVENGER pressured the winner two wide into the stretch, gained a narrow lead nearing the furlong marker then couldn't hold off the winner in the final stages. MARIACHI JUSTICE stumbled at the start and passed tiring rivals through the stretch in the three path. UNBRIDLED VICTOR vied for the lead three wide into the turn then weakened. EL BANDIDO was no factor. RANSEUR raced outside and was through after a half.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$10,500

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$11,500

Value of Race: \$10,500 1st \$6,300, 2nd \$2,100, 3rd \$1,050, 4th \$525, 5th \$315, 6th \$105, 7th \$105

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:17 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Feb25 ² GP ²	8	Miss Athletic (Batista, Luis)	126	L b	6	2	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1 ^{5 3/4}	1.90	full of run, much best
17Mar25 ³ MVR ⁵	10	Uaintright (Rivera, Luis)	118	L b	7	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ³	2 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{6 1/4}	4.70	chased, 3w, clear 2nd
3Mar25 ¹ MVR ³	1	Came Up Roses (Chavez, Alexander)	126	L b	1	5	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁶	3 ³	3 ¹	1.40*	vied inside,faded lane
3Mar25 ¹ MVR ²	3	Lime Tree (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	126	L bf	2	6	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/4}	3.30	failed to menace
5Feb25 ⁵ MVR ⁹	7	Katnapping (Tapara, Brandon)	126	L b	5	3	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	48.50	no threat
17Mar25 ³ MVR ⁶	6	I Say Too (Bracho, Jose)	120	L	4	4	6 ²	5 ^{1/2}	7	6 ^{Nose}	32.30	no factor
27Feb25 ⁶ MVR ⁶	4	Gunnadiva (Nunez, Anthony)	119	L f	3	7	4 ^{1/2}	7	6 ^{Head}	7	34.10	through after half

Fractional Times: 23.06 47.57 1:00.59

Final Time: 1:14.37

Split Times: (24:51) (13:02) (13:78)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Miss Athletic, Bay Filly, by Outwork out of Overprepared, by Quality Road. Foaled Mar 31, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Woodford Thoroughbreds, LLC

Owner: Nicole Higham

Trainer: Higham, Nicole

Claiming Prices: 8 - Miss Athletic: \$5,000; 10 - Uaintright: \$5,000; 1 - Came Up Roses: \$5,000; 3 - Lime Tree: \$5,000; 7 - Katnapping: \$5,000; 6 - I Say Too: \$5,000; 4 - Gunnadiva: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Atomic Kiss (Veterinarian), Feistyness (Stewards), Silver Maty (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$41,171

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Miss Athletic	5.80	3.60	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	8-10	26.60	30,758
10	Uaintright		2.80	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-10-1	21.90	20,451
1	Came Up Roses			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-10-1-3	7.59	12,574
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3/4-1-8 (3 correct)	11.05	18,022
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-8	12.20	4,965

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Miss Athletic	2	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ³	1 ^{5 3/4}
10	Uaintright	1	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ³	2 ^{5 3/4}
1	Came Up Roses	5	3 ¹	3 ⁵	3 ^{7 1/2}	3 ¹²
3	Lime Tree	6	7 ^{8 1/4}	4 ¹¹	4 ^{10 1/2}	4 ¹³
7	Katnapping	3	5 ⁶	6 ^{11 1/2}	5 ¹³	5 ^{18 1/4}
6	I Say Too	4	6 ^{6 1/4}	5 ¹¹	7 ^{13 1/2}	6 ^{18 3/4}
4	Gunnadiva	7	4 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{11 3/4}	6 ^{13 1/2}	7 ^{18 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Higham, Nicole; 10 - Farris, Anthony; 1 - Musarro, Joseph; 3 - Vazquez, Ivan; 7 - Aguirre, Juan; 6 - Poole, Joseph; 4 - Vlaun, Manuel

Owners: 8 -Nicole Higham; 10 -Richard Burnsworth; 1 -Melvin Simonovich; 3 -Juan A. Espinosa; 7 -Juan Raul Aguirre; 6 - DJKJ Racing LLC, Tarter Teepe Racing LLC and Obrecht, Rolf; 4 - HM Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MISS ATHLETIC made the lead shortly after the start, shifted into the three path, set all the pace and finished full of run under right handed urging to win as much the best. UAINTRIGHT chased the winner three wide and finished well clear for second. CAME UP ROSES was restless in the gate, vied for the lead along the inside into the stretch then faded. LIME TREE failed to menace. KATNAPPING was no threat. I SAY TOO was no factor. GUNNADIVA well placed, was through after a half.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW4 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$36,200

Includes: \$8,700 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$36,200

Value of Race: \$36,200 1st \$21,720, 2nd \$7,240, 3rd \$3,620, 4th \$1,810, 5th \$1,086, 6th \$724

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:43 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Mar25 ⁸ MVR ¹	3	Vdaytothetenacious (Bracho, Jose)	126	L	3	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁵	1 ²	1 ^{8 1/4}	0.05*	as rider pleased
27Feb25 ³ MVR ²	2	Run Red Run (Fernandez, Victor)	124	L b	2	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁶	2 ⁹	14.80	pace to lane,no match
11Mar25 ⁴ MVR ³	5	Knock Wood (Haldar, David)	124	L	5	6	6	5 ²	3 ²	3 ^{5 1/2}	12.70	passed tiring rivals
4Mar25 ¹ MVR ¹	1	Social History (Perez, Luis)	124	L b	1	5	5 ^{Head}	6	6	4 ^{Nose}	31.90	failed to menace
11Mar25 ⁴ MVR ²	4	Cleveland Power (Gonzalez, Kevin)	124	L b	4	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	22.40	3w, retreated turn
4Mar25 ⁴ MVR ¹	6	Ray's Empire (Diaz, Angel)	124	L bf	6	4	4 ²	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	38.20	through after half

Fractional Times: 22.95 46.47 59.19

Final Time: 1:12.35

Split Times: (23:52) (12:72) (13:16)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Vdaytothetenacious, Bay Colt, by Midshipman out of Battaleys, by Speightstown. Foaled Feb 07, 2021 in Ohio.

Breeder: Smokin C LLC

Owner: James J. Bakke

Trainer: Romans, Dale

Total WPS Pool: \$102,112

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Vdaytothetenacious	2.10	2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	3-2	5.60	30,733
2	Run Red Run		3.00	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-2-5	2.40	21,953
5	Knock Wood			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-2-5-1	1.24	14,683
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-8-3 (3 correct)	6.60	14,130
					\$2.00 Daily Double	8-3	10.40	6,186

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Vdaytothetenacious	2	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{8 1/4}
2	Run Red Run	1	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{8 1/4}
5	Knock Wood	6	6 ^{5 3/4}	5 ⁷	3 ⁸	3 ^{17 1/4}
1	Social History	5	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁹	6 ¹²	4 ^{22 3/4}
4	Cleveland Power	3	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{6 1/2}	4 ¹⁰	5 ^{22 3/4}
6	Ray's Empire	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{25 1/4}

Trainers: 3 - Romans, Dale; 2 - Cline, Robert; 5 - Tumblin, Andrew; 1 - Cline, Robert; 4 - Romero, Jose; 6 - Szczepanski, Emily

Owners: 3 -James J. Bakke; 2 - Holland, Gary and Rumford, Jim; 5 -Robert C. Bennett; 1 - Dump and Chase Racing LLP; 4 -Maribel Garcia; 6 -Wesley Singleton;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

VDAYTOTHETENACIOUS chased the pace two wide into the stretch, was carried out to the six path, responded readily when set down, was struck once with a left handed crop while making the lead nearing the furlong marker then widened with every stride to win as his rider pleased. RUN RED RUN away alertly, set the pace into the stretch, drifted to the five path path then was no match for the winner while well clear for second. KNOCK WOOD was bumped at the start, trailed down the backstretch then passed tiring rivals through the stretch near the inside. SOCIAL HISTORY failed to menace. CLEVELAND POWER was bumped at the start, stalked the pace three wide into the turn then dropped back. RAY'S EMPIRE drifted in bumping rivals at the start, raced four wide into the turn and was through after a half.



[Video Race Replay](#)

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 25. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$6,500 (Winners since September 25 Preferred). (SNW2 6M) **Claiming Price:** \$6,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$17,500

Includes: \$3,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$17,500

Value of Race: \$17,500 1st \$10,500, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$700, 5th \$175, 6th \$175, 7th \$175, 8th \$175, 9th \$175, 10th \$175

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁴	10	Stone Cold Cat (Batista, Luis)	124	L bf	9	1	5 ²	4 ² 1/2	2 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	8.60	rallied rail, driving
10Feb25 ⁶ MVR ⁷	7	The Pink Z (Gonzalez, Kevin)	124	L	6	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ⁵ 3/4	1.20*	pace to lane, 2nd best
11Mar25 ⁵ MVR ³	11	Gapper (Perez, Roberto)	124	L f	10	2	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ²	3 ^{Neck}	6.20	improved late 5wide
11Mar25 ⁵ MVR ²	4	Firsthand Justice (Houghton, T.)	124	L bf	3	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	8.90	pressed 2-3w, faded lane
10Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁴	8	Spin Doctor (Simpson, Jason)	124	L b	7	4	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	23.60	failed to menace
11Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁵	5	Oaken (Diaz, Angel)	124	L bf	4	6	3 ² 1/2	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ³ 1/2	4.10	pressed 3w, weaknd lane
11Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁸	6	Victory Division (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L b	5	8	8 ³	7 ⁴	7 ⁵	7 ⁷ 1/4	26.60	in tight leaving chute
11Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁹	2	Baba Looney (Rivera, Luis)	124	L f	1	7	9 ²	8 ²	8 ¹	8 ¹ 3/4	24.50	outrun
11Mar25 ⁵ MVR ¹	3	Sweet Lemon Drop (Nunez, Anthony)	126	L	2	10	10	9 ^{1/2}	9 ¹ 1/2	9 ³ 1/4	23.90	showed little
23Jan25 ² MVR ⁷	9	Uneedtocomehome (Vigil, Noel)	124	L	8	9	7 ^{Head}	10	10	10	12.10	no factor

Fractional Times: 23.66 48.09 1:01.29

Final Time: 1:15.14

Split Times: (24:43) (13:20) (13:85)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Stone Cold Cat, Bay Gelding, by Stately Victor out of Mizz Charlee, by Lear Fan. Foaled Mar 15, 2016 in Ohio.

Breeder: Ronald DeWolf

Owner: Valls Thoroughbreds LLC

Trainer: Calderon, Ivan

Claiming Prices: 10 - Stone Cold Cat: \$6,500; 7 - The Pink Z: \$6,500; 11 - Gapper: \$6,500; 4 - Firsthand Justice: \$6,500; 8 - Spin Doctor: \$6,500; 5 - Oaken: \$6,500; 6 - Victory Division: \$6,500; 2 - Baba Looney: \$6,500; 3 - Sweet Lemon Drop: \$6,500; 9 - Uneedtocomehome: \$6,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Beat the Dealer (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$46,931

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Stone Cold Cat	19.20	8.20	4.80	\$2.00 Exacta	10-7	70.00	43,417
7	The Pink Z		3.80	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-7-11	80.85	25,267
11	Gapper			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-7-11-4	81.54	17,497
					\$0.50 Pick 3	8-3-10 (3 correct)	33.65	13,577
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3/4-1-8-3-10 (5 correct)	157.55	47,201
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-10	28.60	4,531

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
10	Stone Cold Cat	1	5 ³ 1/2	4 ³	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
7	The Pink Z	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
11	Gapper	2	4 ³ 1/2	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁵ 3/4	3 ⁶ 1/4
4	Firsthand Justice	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	3 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2
8	Spin Doctor	4	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁵ 3/4	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁶ 3/4
5	Oaken	6	3 ¹	3 ³	5 ⁴ 3/4	6 ⁷ 1/4
6	Victory Division	8	8 ⁶ 1/4	7 ⁷ 1/4	7 ⁷ 3/4	7 ¹⁰ 3/4
2	Baba Looney	7	9 ⁹ 1/4	8 ¹¹ 1/4	8 ¹² 3/4	8 ¹⁸
3	Sweet Lemon Drop	10	10 ¹¹ 1/4	9 ¹³ 1/4	9 ¹³ 3/4	9 ¹⁹ 3/4
9	Uneedtocomehome	9	7 ⁶	10 ¹³ 3/4	10 ¹⁵ 1/4	10 ²³

Trainers: 10 - Calderon, Ivan; 7 - Silva, Fernando; 11 - Galloway, Khadeem; 4 - Bailey, Ricardo; 8 - Winters, Michelle; 5 - Calderon, Ivan; 6 - Juarez-Mendoza, Rey; 2 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Haehn, T.; 9 - Tumblin, Andrew

Owners: 10 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 - Fernando Silva; 11 - Jack Cannon; 4 - Lion Palm Racing Stable; 8 - Michelle Winters; 5 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 - Rey Juarez-Mendoza; 2 - Samuel Klein, Jr. LLC; 3 - Lee J. Eyerman; 9 - Richard Genovese;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

STONE COLD CAT with the second flight down the backstretch, angled to the inside nearing the turn, rallied along the rail under right handed urging to make the lead inside the furlong marker and proved best under strong handling. THE PINK Z made the lead soon after the start, set the pace until mid stretch then couldn't handle the winner. GAPPER allowed to settle, improved position late five wide. FIRSTHAND JUSTICE pressed the pace two wide and faded in the stretch. SPIN DOCTOR failed to menace. OAKEN pressed the pace three wide and weakened after a half mile. VICTORY DIVISION was in tight leaving the chute then had no impact. BABA LOONEY was outrun. SWEET LEMON DROP showed little. UNEEDTOCOMEHOME raced widest down the backstretch and was never involved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 6

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR OHIO BRED SINCE OCTOBER 18 OR ENTERED TO BE CLAIMED FOR \$40,000. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of \$22,000 Since January 25 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances) (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW2 6MX) **Claiming Price: \$40,000**
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$30,300

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$45,300

Value of Race: \$30,300 1st \$18,786, 2nd \$6,060, 3rd \$3,030, 4th \$1,515, 5th \$909

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:37 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Mar25 ⁹ MVR ¹	2	Cybertime (Barbaran, Erik) VA CERTIFIED	124	L b	2	5	2 ²	2 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ⁵	0.60*	full of run,going away
28Feb25 ⁵ MVR ²	4	Tra Lad (Perez, Luis)	124	L bh	4	2	4 ³	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ³ / ₄	8.00	dug in 3w, up place
13Mar25 ³ MVR ³	5	John's Rock (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L bf	5	1	5	5	5	3 ^{Head}	2.70	outside rally,up 3rd
10Mar25 ⁹ MVR ⁵	1	Jokemeister (Toledo, Joam)	124	L bf	1	4	1 ² 1/2	1 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	8.40	pace to lane,weakened
28Feb25 ⁵ MVR ¹	3	Midnight Escape (Bracho, Jose)	124	L bf	3	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁶	4 ³	5	7.90	stumbled,bumped start

Fractional Times: 22.54 45.62 58.50

Final Time: 1:11.62

Split Times: (23:08) (12:88) (13:12)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Cybertime, Chestnut Gelding, by Not This Time out of First Mistress, by First Dude. Foaled Mar 04, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Steven Friedfertig & Saffie Joseph

Owner: Friedfertig, Steven, Shining Stables LLC and Burnsworth, Richard

Trainer: Farior, Anthony

Claiming Prices: 5 - John's Rock: \$40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Free Sailin (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$38,326

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Cybertime	3.20	2.40	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	2-4	20.20	23,544
4	Tra Lad		4.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-5	12.05	11,720
5	John's Rock			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-5-1	5.96	6,474
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-10-2 (3 correct)	9.95	16,149
					\$2.00 Daily Double	10-2	46.40	4,729

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Cybertime	5	2 ² 1/2	2 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ⁵
4	Tra Lad	2	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁴	3 ³	2 ⁵
5	John's Rock	1	5 ⁷ 1/2	5 ¹⁰	5 ⁶ 1/2	3 ⁵ 3/4
1	Jokemeister	4	1 ² 1/2	1 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁵ 3/4
3	Midnight Escape	3	3 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁴	4 ³ 1/2	5 ⁸ 1/4

Trainers: 2 - Farior, Anthony; 4 - O'Callaghan, Carl; 5 - Vecchio, Caryn; 1 - Sondej, Amy; 3 - Brown, Jr., Paul

Owners: 2 - Friedfertig, Steven, Shining Stables LLC and Burnsworth, Richard; 4 -Carl J. O'Callaghan; 5 -Caryn Vecchio; 1 -Amy Sondej; 3 - Megson, Berva and Silver Lining Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CYBERTIME was bumped at the start, chased the winner two wide into the stretch, rallied three wide under right handed urging to make the lead nearing the furlong marker then finished full of run and won going away. TRA LAD allowed to settle, dug in through the stretch three wide and got up for second. JOHN'S ROCK trailed into the stretch, had a mild late rally outside rivals and got up for third. JOKEMEISTER sprinted to a clear soon after the start, set the pace into the stretch then weakened in the final stages. MIDNIGHT ESCAPE stumbled inward bumping the winner at the start, stalked the pace into the stretch then weakened.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Who Da Boss - 1:34.95 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$14,600

Plus: \$1,600 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$16,200

Value of Race: \$14,600 1st \$8,760, 2nd \$2,920, 3rd \$1,460, 4th \$730, 5th \$438, 6th \$146, 7th \$146

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:06 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ⁴ TP ⁷	1	Halcyon Days (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L b	1	6	6 ² 1/2	7	5 1/2	2 ¹	1 ^{3/4}	4.00	up in final strides,
17Mar25 ⁸ MVR ⁵	3	Stella E Veloce (Barbaran, Erik)	119	L f	3	3	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2.30*	pressed,led,caught
12Feb25 ⁶ MVR ³	5	Beautiful Mandate (Fernandez, Victor)	124	L bf	5	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁵ 3/4	4.90	2w,bid,outfinished
17Mar25 ¹ MVR ⁶	7	Pootoogook (Cedillo, Mauro)	119	L bf	7	7	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/4	21.20	inside bid upper.empty
3Mar25 ¹ MVR ¹	6	Positively (Batista, Luis)	126	L b	6	2	3 1/2	3 ¹	3 ² 1/2	5 1/2	5 ²	2.50	vied 3w, weakened lane
13Mar25 ¹ MVR ²	4	Sand Wedge (Perez, Roberto)	124	L	4	1	5 ³	5 ³ 1/2	7	7	6 ² 1/2	4.00	early speed, faded,
13Mar25 ¹ MVR ³	2	Tovia (Nunez, Anthony)	124	L	2	4	1 ^{Head}	1 1/2	1 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	7	29.70	pace to lane, used up

Fractional Times: 24.79 48.75 1:15.40 1:30.24

Final Time: 1:44.14

Split Times: (23:96) (26:65) (14:84) (13:90)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Halcyon Days, Bay Filly, by Heart to Heart out of Boundless Joy, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled Apr 02, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hugh Moore

Owner: Hugh Moore

Trainer: Short, Tommy

1 Claimed Horse(s): Stella E Veloce

New Trainer: Ivan Vazquez

New Owner: Jairo Garcia

Claiming Prices: 1 - Halcyon Days: \$7,500; 3 - Stella E Veloce: \$7,500; 5 - Beautiful Mandate: \$7,500; 7 - Pootoogook: \$7,500; 6 - Positively: \$7,500; 4 - Sand Wedge: \$7,500; 2 - Tovia: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$36,234

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Halcyon Days	10.00	4.60	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	1-3	41.60	29,392
3	Stella E Veloce		3.60	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-5	33.05	17,290
5	Beautiful Mandate			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-5-7	48.68	10,947
					\$0.50 Pick 3	10-2-1 (3 correct)	45.70	10,687
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-1	15.80	4,152

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Halcyon Days	6	6 ⁶	7 ⁷ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{3/4}
3	Stella E Veloce	3	2 ^{Head}	2 1/2	2 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{3/4}
5	Beautiful Mandate	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 3/4
7	Pootoogook	7	7 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁴	4 ⁴	4 ⁷ 1/2
6	Positively	2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁹ 3/4
4	Sand Wedge	1	5 ³	5 ⁴	7 ⁶	7 ⁷ 1/2	6 ¹¹ 3/4
2	Tovia	4	1 ^{Head}	1 1/2	1 1/2	6 ⁶	7 ¹⁴ 1/4

Trainers: 1 - Short, Tommy; 3 - Bernardini, Jay; 5 - Erdel, John; 7 - Yoder, Susan; 6 - Sweeting, Craig; 4 - Morales, Saul; 2 - Ccamaque, Marco

Owners: 1 -Hugh Moore; 3 - Dilibero, Joan and Derany, Stephen J.; 5 -John Erdel; 7 - Tristar Farm LLC; 6 -Jill Sweeting; 4 - N and E Racing Stables; 2 -Marco Ccamaque;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HALCYON DAYS unhurried early, swung wide, closed willingly five wide under an energetic hand ride and got up in the final strides. STELLA E VELOCE pressed the pace two wide into the stretch, made the lead four wide before the furlong marker, drifted inward late and was caught in the final stages. BEAUTIFUL MANDATE well placed, rallied two wide into the stretch then was outfinished. POOTOOGOOK allowed to settle, loomed boldly along the rail in upper stretch then came up empty. POSITIVELY vied for the lead three wide into the stretch then weakened. SAND WEDGE had good early speed then faded. TOVIA sped the the lead soon after the start, set the pace into the stretch, drifted out a bit then was used up.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - March 25, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 25 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW2 L)

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Who Da Boss - 1:34.95 - December 2, 2024)

Purse: \$33,700

Includes: \$7,800 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$33,700

Value of Race: \$33,700 1st \$20,220, 2nd \$6,740, 3rd \$3,370, 4th \$1,685, 5th \$674, 6th \$337, 7th \$337, 8th \$337

Weather: Clear, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Feb25 ¹⁰ MVR ²	9	It's E Z (Haldar, David)	124	L	7	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 2	9.50	2w,move,clear,lasted
6Mar25 ⁷ MVR ³	10	Angel I'm Not (Perez, Luis)	121	L b	8	3	3 ¹ 2	4 ^{Head}	3 ²	2 ¹	2 ⁴ 3/4	3.70	gaining5p, good effort
5Feb25 ⁷ MVR ⁴	7	Be Kozy (Diaz, Angel)	119	L	6	4	6 ³	6 ⁶	5 ⁴	4 ¹ 2	3 ² 3/4	0.30*	finished well 3path
27Feb25 ¹⁰ MVR ⁴	1	Emerald Eyes (Smith, Diogdinabi)	124	L b	1	8	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	4 ²	56.40	even finish inside
6Mar25 ⁷ MVR ⁵	2	Princess Em (Batista, Luis)	124	L b	2	6	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	6 ⁶	6 ⁵	5 ³	15.10	failed to respond
6Mar25 ⁷ MVR ¹⁰	5	Maybetheone (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L bf	4	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ² 3/4	16.60	slow pace, weakened
18Mar25 ⁵ MVR ⁷	4	Something Lucky (Simpson, Jason)	124	L b	3	7	8	7 ³	7 ⁸	7 ¹⁰	7 ¹⁵ 1/4	83.80	bumped near 7/8pole
27Feb25 ¹⁰ MVR ⁷	6	Gimme Clearance (Gonzalez, Kevin)	124	L bf	5	5	7 ¹ 1/2	8	8	8	8	140.60	bmp 7/8p,showed little

Fractional Times: 25.06 49.43 1:16.23 1:30.53 **Final Time:** 1:45.66

Split Times: (24:37) (26:80) (14:30) (15:13)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: It's E Z, Bay Filly, by Cowtown Cat out of Hula Skirt, by Dixie Union. Foaled Mar 29, 2021 in Ohio.

Breeder: Smokin C, LLC

Owner: Smokin C LLC

Trainer: Fadlovich, Megan

Scratched Horse(s): Cowgirls Humor (Veterinarian), River Hustler (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$94,083

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
9	It's E Z	21.00	9.00	3.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-9	71.00	10,760	
10	Angel I'm Not		6.00	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	9-10	61.80	59,024	
7	Be Kozy			2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-10-7	32.95	39,398	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	9-10-7-1	45.99	28,501	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-1-9 (3 correct)	56.75	19,021	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	10-2/6-1-9 (4 correct)	897.65	42,249	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	8-3-10-2/6-1-9 (6 correct)	536.02	8,040	6,042

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	It's E Z	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 2
10	Angel I'm Not	3	3 ³	4 ³	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 2
7	Be Kozy	4	6 ⁶	6 ⁵ 3/4	5 ³ 3/4	4 ³ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/4
1	Emerald Eyes	8	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	4 ³ 1/2	5 ⁴	4 ⁸
2	Princess Em	6	4 ³ 1/2	3 ³	6 ⁷ 3/4	6 ⁶	5 ¹⁰
5	Maybetheone	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ^{Head}	3 ³ 1/2	6 ¹³
4	Something Lucky	7	8 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ¹¹ 3/4	7 ¹³ 3/4	7 ¹¹	7 ¹⁵ 3/4
6	Gimme Clearance	5	7 ⁹	8 ¹⁴ 3/4	8 ²¹ 3/4	8 ²¹	8 ³¹

Trainers: 9 - Fadlovich, Megan; 10 - Cline, Robert; 7 - Smith, Larry; 1 - Salcedo, Ramon; 2 - Yoder, Susan; 5 - Lopez, Jacinto; 4 - Doering, Mark; 6 - Silva, Fernando

Owners: 9 - Smokin C LLC; 10 -Robert C. Cline; 7 -Richard L. Alderson; 1 - JBE Stable; 2 - Yoder, Susan and Rivera, Alan Yahir; 5 - Sparks, Jerry S. and Lopez, Juana; 4 - Doering, Mark, Doering, David and Doering, Rebecca; 6 -Fernando Silva;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

IT'S E Z chased the pace for six furlongs, rallied to wide to make the lead at the top of the stretch, shook clear and lasted under left handed urging. ANGEL I'M NOT stalked the pace three wide, dug in determinedly in the five path through deep stretch and was steadily cutting into the winners advantage in the final stages. BE KOZY unhurried early, finished with good courage in the three path. EMERALD EYES settled between horses two wide, dropped to the rail in upper stretch then finished evenly. PRINCESS EM close up along the inside, failed to respond. MAYBETHEONE away alertly, set the pace while getting slow fractions to the top of the stretch then weakened. SOMETHING LUCKY was bumped entering the first turn then had no impact. GIMME CLEARANCE drifted in bumping SOMETHING LUCKY entering the clubhouse turn then showed little.

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$9,643

Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$1,150,298